
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Asare 
and Dennis. 

  
Direct:  0118 937 2368 
Email: andrew.wood@reading.gov.uk 
 
15 January 2025 
 

 
 
Your contact is: Andrew Wood - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 23 JANUARY 2025 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee will be held on Thursday, 23 January 
2025 at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The 
Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
** see new information about Access to the Civic Offices at the end of the agenda  
 
 
 AFFECTED 

WARDS 
 

Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 (a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests they may have in relation to the items for 
consideration; 
 

(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on 
the grounds they: 
  
i.               Have submitted a relevant representation; or 
ii.              Will be speaking on behalf of someone who has 

submitted a relevant representation. 
  

  

 
2. MINUTES 
 

 3 - 22 

 To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Applications Sub-
Committee meetings held on 26 November 2024, 28 
November 2024 and 5 December 2024. 
 
 
 
 

  

 



3. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE - MOSAIC PERI PERI, 51 WOKINGHAM ROAD, 
READING, RG6 1LH 

 

PARK 23 - 94 

 To consider an application for the variation of a premises 
licence in respect of Mosaic Peri Peri, 51 Wokingham Road, 
Reading, RG6 1LH. 
 

  

 
 
** Access to Civic Offices - Please note that, from 13 January 2025, the Customer Main 
Entrance to the Civic Offices is moving from the front of the building to the back, because of 
construction work for the new Central Library.  
  
If you are attending the meeting in person, please enter via the new Customer Main Entrance in 
Simmonds Street.  (The Council is asking customers not to come down Fobney Street to access 
the new Customer Entrance, due to heavy construction traffic in this area, and instead to walk via 
the pedestrian alleyway off Bridge Street next to the “Greek Van”)  See map below:  
 

 
 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
26 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Leng and Tarar. 
 
 

30. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BP LEANDER 
SERVICE STATION, 182-184 HENLEY ROAD, CAVERSHAM, READING, RG4 
5LW  

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on an application for the variation of a premises 
licence in respect of the Leander Service Station, 182-184 Henley Road, Caversham, 
Reading, RG4 5LW. The application had been submitted by Motor Fuel Group (MFG) 
Limited.  
  
The report stated that the premises currently operated as a BP service station and was 
located in a residential area on Henley Road, Caversham. The premises benefited from an 
existing premises licence (LP9000596 refers) a copy of which was attached to the report at 
Appendix TS-2. The current premises licence authorised the following licensable activities 
and hours: 
  
Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
Monday to Saturday from 0600hrs until 2300hrs 
Sunday from 0700hrs to 2300hrs 
  
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
Monday to Saturday from 0600hrs until 2300hrs 
Sunday from 0700hrs to 2300hrs 
  
The report explained that an application to vary the premises licence had been received on 
2 October 2024. A copy of the application form was attached to the report at Appendix TS-
1. The variation application sought to extend the hours for the 
[...]
otection of children from harm. 

  
The report stated that any decision made in relation to the Premises Licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The 
Licensing Authority could amend, alter, or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The report stated that, when 
determining the application, the Licensing Authority must also have regard to the 
representations received, the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy and any 
relevant section of the statutory guidance issued to licensing authorities by the Secretary of 
State. 
  
The report set out paragraphs 1.6, 3.1, 3.2, 5.6, 5.7, 6.1, 6.2, 6.5, 6.18, 7.2, 7.3, 7.6, 8.6, 
10.1 and 10.3 from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The report also set out 
paragraphs 1.2 to 1.5, 2.1, 2.2, 2.7, 9.12, 9.13, 9.38, 9.39, 9.42 and 9.43 from the Secretary 
of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 issued in December 2023. 
  
The Applicant's representative, Robert Botkai, Winckworth Sherwood LLP, attended the 
meeting, addressed the Sub-Committee on the application and answered questions. John 
Mahon, Motor Fuel Group Limited also attended the meeting. 
  
Tabitha Shaw, Licensing Officer, Reading Borough Council, attended the hearing, 
presented the report and addressed the Sub-Committee. Robert Smalley, Licensing Officer, 
Reading Borough Council was also present at the meeting. 
  
Nathalie Weekes, Senior Planning Officer, Reading Borough Council, attended the meeting, 
addressed the Sub-Committee and responded to questions regarding the representation 
that she had submitted. 
  
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee gave due consideration to the written 
evidence contained in the paperwork and the oral evidence presented at the meeting and to 
the relevant legislation and guidance; and the policies of Reading Borough Council. 

Page 4



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTE
[...]

  
 

Page 5



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
26 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
 

 
4 
 

31. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - ALTO LOUNGE, 
30-32A CHURCH STREET, CAVERSHAM, READING, RG4 8AU  

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on an application for the grant of a premises 
licence in respect of Alto Lounge, 30-32a Church Street, Caversham, Reading, RG4 8AU. 
The application had been submitted by Loungers UK Limited.  
  
The report stated that the premises currently benefited from a premises licence that 
authorised the following licensable activities and hours:  
  
Playing of Recorded Music: 
Monday to Sunday from 0900hrs to 2300hrs 
  
Sale by Retail of Alcohol (On & Off Sales): 
Monday to Sunday from 1200hrs to 2300hrs 
  
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public: 
Monday to Sunday from 0900hrs to 2330hrs 
  
The report stated that Alto Lounge had been granted its premises licence by the Licensing 
Applications Sub-Committee 3 on 9 September 2008 (Minute 13 refers). The report 
explained that the property had operated as a food premises for over 30 years. At the 
meeting the business was described as providing a “family dining environment” and that it 
operated as a café/bar.  
  
The application to vary the premises licence had been received on 4 October 2024. A copy 
of the application form was attached to the report at Appendix RS-1. The application sought 
the grant of a new premise licence to authorise the following activities and hours:  
  
Provision of Late Night Refreshment:  
Monday to Sunday from 2300hrs until 0030hrs 
  
Sale of Retail of Alcohol (On and Off Sales):  
Monday to Sunday from 1000hrs until 0000hrs 
  
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public: 
Monday to Sunday from 0800hrs until 00:30hrs 
  
The application also sought to extend the current footprint of the business from 32/32a 
Church Street so that it also covered the neighbouring premises at 30 Church Street 
(formerly a charity shop). 
  
The rep
[...]
ort set out paragraphs 1.6, 2.9 3.1, 3.2, 5.6, 5.7, 6.1, 6.2, 6.5, 6.19, 6.20 to 6.26, 
7.2, 7.6, 7.7, 7.12, 8.6, 10.1 and 10.3 from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The 
report also set out paragraphs 1.2 to 1.5, 8.41 to 8.49, 9.12, 9.38 to 9.40, 9.42 and 9.43 
from the Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 issued in December 
2023. 
  
The Applicant's representative, Robert Botkai, Winckworth Sherwood LLP, attended the 
meeting, addressed the Sub-Committee on the application and answered questions. Maria 
Kirby, Operations Manager, Loungers UK Limited also attended the meeting. 
  
Robert Smalley, Licensing Officer, Reading Borough Council, attended the hearing, 
presented the report and addressed the Sub-Committee. Tabitha Shaw, Licensing Officer, 
Reading Borough Council was also present at the hearing. 
  
Malcolm Pemble, Caversham and District Residents Association (CADRA) did not attend 
the hearing however Robert Smalley, Licensing Officer, read out a written statement 
prepared by CADRA that expanded on the representation that they had submitted.    
  
At the meeting the Applicant’s representative gave assurances that Alto Lounge were 
investigating the concerns raised regarding noise caused by staff talking outside, that they 
were looking into the concerns raised regarding the extractor fan and that they were also 
trying to arrange for later deliveries during more sociable hours.  

Page 7



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
26 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
 

 
6 
 

  
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee gave due consideration to the written 
evidence contained in the paperwork and the oral evidence presented at the meeting and to 
the relevant legislation and guidance; and the policies of Reading Borough Council. 
  
Resolved:  
  

(1) That, after taking into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of 
State’s Guidance issued under section 182 of that Act and Reading Borough 
Council’s Stat
[...]
used due to MK not being considered a fit 
and proper person by reason of: 

(a)      the nature of the offence, as detailed in the report; 

(b)      insufficient time having elapsed since the conviction for the 
offence, as detailed in the report. 

MK was advised of their right of appeal.  

(2)           That the application by MY for the grant of a three-year School Transport 
Vehicle Driver’s Licence be refused due to MY not being considered a fit 
and proper person by reason of: 

(a)      the nature of the offence, as detailed in the report; 

(b)      insufficient time having elapsed since the conviction for the 
offence, as detailed in the report; 

(c)      failure to disclose the conviction on the application form. 

MY was advised of their right of appeal. 

(3)      That the consideration of the suspension/revocation of a Hackney 
Carriage Driver’s Licence be deferred to the meeting provisionally 
scheduled on 12 December 2024 to allow both MAK and their legal 
representative to attend the meeting. 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at  and closed at 11.22 am) 

Page 12



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
28 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
 

 
3 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
5 DECEMBER 2024 

 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Dennis and Magon. 
 

 
34. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 12 November 2024 and 21 November 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
35. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MILESTONE 

CENTRE, NORTHBROOK ROAD, CAVERSHAM, READING, RG4 6PF  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on an application for the grant of a premises 
licence in respect of the Milestone Centre, Northbrook Road, Caversham, Reading, RG4 
6PF. The application had been submitted by Caversham Park Village Social Club Limited. 
  
The report stated that there was currently a Club Premise
[...]
 report explained that the application had been submitted following consultation with the 
Council’s Licensing Team during which process the club committee had explained a desire 
to hire out the premises for events to non-members without having to apply for Temporary 
Event Notices. Furthermore, the committee wished to admit customers to the premises 
without them having to be a member of the club or be a guest of a member. Memberships 
would however still be available. A copy of the conditions agreed between the Licensing 
Team, Thames Valley Police and the Applicant was attached to the report at Appendix MH-
3.   
  
The report stated that during the 28-day consultation period valid representations had been 
received from seven local residents. Copies of the seven representations were attached to 
the report at appendices MH-4 to MH-10.  
  
Ten further representations had also been received. These were not considered to be 
relevant to any of the four licensing objectives.  However, for the sake of completeness, 
copies were included with the report at Appendix MH-11. 
  
The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty to 
carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as follows: 
  

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 
• Public safety; 
• The prevention of public nuisance; 
• The protection of children from harm. 

  
The report stated that any decision made in relation to the Premises Licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The 
Licensing Authority could amend, alter, or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
  
The report set out paragraphs 1.6, 2.9, 3.1, 3.2, 5.6, 5.7, 6.1, 6.2, 6.5, 6.27, 7.2, 7.6 to 7.12, 
8.5, 8.6, 10.1 and 10.3 from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The report also set 

Page 16



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
5 DECEMBER 2024 

 
 

 
3 
 

out paragraphs 1.2, 1.3, 1.5, 8.41 to 8.49, 9.12, 9.38 to 9.40, 9.42 and 9.43 from the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 issued in December 2023. 
  
Mike Harding, Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council, attended the 
meeting, presented the report and addressed the Sub-Committee. Robert Smalley, 
Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council, also attended the meeting and 
addressed the Sub-Committee. Tabitha Shaw, Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading 
Borough Council, was also present but did not address the Sub-Committee on the item. 
  
Mike Johnson and Linda Salmon from Caversham Park Village Social Club Limited 
attended the meeting, addressed the Sub-Committee on the application and answered 
questions. 
  
None of the local residents who had submitted valid representations attended the hearing. 
  
Resolved –  
           

(1) That, after taking into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of 
State’s Guidance issued under section 182 of that Act and Reading Borough 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and having considered the likely 
effect that granting the application would have on the promotion of the four 
Licensing Objectives: 

  
• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm 

  
and having considered: 
  

• the written report and associated paperwork for the meeting; 
• the written representations submitted by local residents included in the 

paperwork for the meeting; and 
• the oral representations made at the meeting, including the 

professional representations of the Council’s Licensing Team and the 
representations made by the Applicant; 

  
the Premises Licence in respect of Milestone Centre, Northbrook Road, 
Caversham, Reading, RG4 6PF, be granted to permit the following licensable 
activities and hours: 
  
Provision of Regulated Entertain
[...]
afé bar. 
  
The application sought the grant of a premise licence to authorise the following licensable 
activities and hours: 
  
Provision of live music (Live amplified and unamplified music.) 
Monday to Sunday from 2300hrs until 0200hrs 
  
Provision of recorded music 
Monday to Sunday from 2300hrs until 0200hrs 
  
Provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance 
Monday to Sunday from 2300hrs until 0200hrs 

Page 18



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
5 DECEMBER 2024 

 
 

 
5 
 

  
Late Night Refreshment 
Monday to Sunday from 2300hrs until 0200hrs 
  
Supply of alcohol 
Monday to Sunday from 1000hrs until 0200hrs 
  
Hours Premises is open to the public 
Monday to Sunday from 0800hrs until 0230hrs 
  
The application also sought authorisation for the premises to remain open for the sale of 
alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment 
from the terminal hour for those activities on New Year's Eve through to the 
commencement time for those activities on New Year's Day. 
  
During, the 28-day consultation period for the application representations against the 
application had been received from: 
  

• Peter Narancic, Senior Licensing & Enforcement Officer - responding on behalf of 
Reading Borough Council (RBC) in its capacity as a Responsible Authority; 

• Rebecca Moon, Principal Environmental Health Officer, responding on behalf of 
RBC  in its capacity as a Responsible Authority (copy attached at Appendix TS-3); 
and 

• Laura Grantham, Sales Manager, Premier Suites Reading, responding as an 
interested party (copy attached at Appendix TS-4). 

  
The report explained that the representation submitted by the Senior Licensing and 
Enforcement Officer had been withdrawn after conditions had been agreed between the 
Council’s Licensing Team and the Applicant’s solicitor. A copy of agreed conditions was 
attached to the report at Appendix TS-2.   
  
The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty to 
carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as follows: 
  

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 
• Public safety; 
• The prevention of public nuisance; 
• The protection of children from harm. 

  
The report stated that any decision made in relation to the Premises Licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The 
Licensing Authority could amend, alter, or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
  
The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 1.6, 2.26, 3.1, 3.10, 6.1, 6.5, 6.27, 7.14, 7.15, 9,12, 9,13, 
9,15, 9,16, 9,18, 9.20, 10.1, and 10.3 from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The 
report also set out paragraphs 1.2 to 1.5, 2.1, 2.2, 2.7, 9.12, 19.13, 9.38, 9.39, 9.42 and 

Page 19



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
5 DECEMBER 2024 

 
 

 
6 
 

9.43 from the Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 issued in December 
2023. 
  
Tabitha Shaw, Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council, attended the 
meeting, presented the report, and addressed the Sub-Committee. Robert Smalley and 
Mike Harding, Licensing Enforcement Officers were also present during the item but did not 
address the Sub-Committee.  
  
The Applicant's representative, Robert Botkai, Winckworth Sherwood LLP, attended the 
meeting, addressed the Sub-Committee on the application and answered questions. Gareth 
Morgan, Regional Operations Manager, Cosy Club, also attended the meeting, addressed 
the Sub-Committee and answered questions. 
  
Rebecca Moon, Principal Environmental Health Officer, attended the meeting, addressed 
the Sub-Committee and responded to questions.  
  
Laura Grantham, Sales Manager, Premier Suites Reading, attended the meeting, 
addressed the Sub-Committee and
[...]

 
 

 
7 
 

LAeq, and compliant with a noise rating curve of 20 (NR20) within the first floor 
apartments, and details demonstrating that this performance will be met shall be 
submitted to the Licensing Authority prior to installation of the insulation.” 

  
Resolved:  
  

(1) That, after taking into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of 
State’s Guidance issued under section 182 of that Act and Reading Borough 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and having considered the likely 
effect that that the option available granting the application would have on the 
promotion of the four Licensing Objectives: 

  
• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm 

  
and having considered: 
  
• the written report and associated paperwork for the meeting; 
• the written and oral representations of the Applicant; 
• the written and oral representations of the interest party; 
• the written and oral professional representations of the Council’s 

Environmental Protection & Nuisance Team; and 
• the written and oral professional representations of the Council’s Licensing 

Team; 
  

the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Cosy Club, Unit L30, 
Oracle Shopping Centre, Minster Street, Reading, RG1 2AQ, be granted to 
authorise the following licensable activities and hours: 
  
Provision of live music (Live amplified and unamplified music.) 
Sunday to Wednesday 2300hrs until 0030hrs  
Thursday to Saturday 2300hrs until 0130hrs 
  
Provision of recorded music 
Sunday to Wednesday 2300hrs until 0030hrs  
Thursday to Saturday 2300hrs until 0130hrs 
  
Provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded 
music or performances of dance 
Sunday to Wednesday 2300hrs until 0030hrs  
Thursday to Saturday 2300hrs until 0130hrs 
  
Late Night Refreshment 
Sunday to Wednesday 2300hrs until 0030hrs  
Thursday to Saturday 2300hrs until 0130hrs 
  

Page 21



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
5 DECEMBER 2024 

 
 

 
8 
 

Supply of alcohol 
Sunday to Wednesday 1000hrs until 0000hrs  
Thursday to Saturday 1000hrs until 0100hrs 
  
Hours Premises is open to the public 
Sunday to Wednesday 0800hrs until 0030hrs  
Thursday to Saturday 0800hrs until 0130hrs 
  
subject to the modified conditions agreed between the Applicant and Reading 
Borough Council's Licensing Team, as set out in Appendix TS-2, with the 
following further amendment made to condition 19: 
  

“19. All outside tables and chairs shall be rendered unusable after 
2200hours each day.” 

  
and with the addition of a further condition, as agreed between the Applicant 
and Reading Borough Council’s Environmental Protection & Nuisance Team, 
to read as follows: 

  
“Prior to first opening of the premises, the premises licence holder shall 
install suitable acoustic insulation to limit noise transfer from the 
premises to the upper parts of the building.  The insulation shall be 
sufficient to ensure that the predicted noise levels as a result of noise 
from the premises shall be no higher than 30 dBA LAeq, and compliant 
with a noise rating curve of 20 (NR20) within the first floor apartments, 
and details demonstrating that this performance will be met shall be 
submitted to the Licensing Authority prior to installation of the 
insulation.” 

  
The Chair advised of the right of appeal. 
 
 
(The meeting started at 9.30 am and closed at 11.13 am) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING THURSDAY 23RD JANUARY 2025 @ 
09:30HRS APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE  
1. Premises:
Mosaic Peri Peri 
51 Wokingham Road 
Reading 
RG6 1LH 

2. Applicant:
Zing Cooperates Ltd 

3. Background:
The premises currently benefits from premises licence LP9000503. The business is a 
restaurant and takeaway. The only licensable activity included on the current licence is 
Late Nigh Refreshment for the following hours:  
Monday to Saturday        from 2300hrs until 0100hrs 
Sunday                            from 2300hrs until 0000hrs 

The application has been submitted by Mr William Donne, Licensing consultant from 
Silver Fox Licensing Consultants. The applicant is Zing Cooperates Ltd. The 
application is attached as Appendix TS-1.  

4. Proposed licensable activities and hours:
The application is for the variation of the premises licence for the following activities: 

Provision of Late Night Refreshment: 
Monday to Sunday from 2300hrs until 0300hrs 
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public: 
Monday to Sunday from 1100hrs until 0300hrs 

5. Temporary Event Notices
In considering any application the Licensing Authority should be aware of the possible 
use of Temporary Event Notices to authorise licensable activities. A premises can 
extend the hours or scope of their operation by the use of Temporary Event Notices. 
Up to 15 events per year can be held under this provision at a particular premises. 
These events may last for up to 168 hours provided less than 500 people are 
accommodated and provided the total number of days used for these events does not 
exceed 21 per calendar year.  

6. Date of receipt of application:  03 December 2024

7. Date of closure of period for representations: 31 December 2024

8. Representations received:
During the 28-day consultation period for the application, 3 representations were 
received from:  

Page 23

Agenda Item 3



1. Mr Declan Smyth – Thames Valley Police Licensing Officer – Attached as Appendix
TS-2

2. Mr Robert Smalley – Reading Borough Council Licensing Team – Attached as
Appendix TS-3

3. Mrs Rebecca Moon – Reading Borough Council Environmental Protection Team –
Attached as Appendix TS-4

9. Powers of the Authority in determining an application for the variation of a
premises licence
The Licensing authority, when determining an application for the variation of a 
premises licence may: 

• Grant the application as applied for
• G
[...]
 from 2300hrs until 0100hrs 
Tuesday  from 2300hrs until 0100hrs 
Wednesday  from 2300hrs until 0100hrs 
Thursday  from 2300hrs until 0100hrs 
Friday  from 2300hrs until 0100hrs 
Saturday  from 2300hrs until 0100hrs 
Sunday  from 2300hrs until 0000hrs  

Opening Hours 

 
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
 
Monday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Tuesday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Wednesday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Thursday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Friday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Saturday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Sunday  from 1100hrs until 0000hrs  
 

Page 53



 

LA_Premiseslicence Part A  Page 2 of 9  

 
 
  
Alcohol 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off 
supplies – N/A 

 
Premises Licence Holder 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 
Name: Zing Cooperates Ltd 
Address: 51 Wokingham Road, Reading , RG6 1LH 

 
Additional Details 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where 
the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
N/A 

 
Designated Premises Supervisor 

Personal Licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by the 
designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply 
of alcohol 
N/A  

 
This Licence shall continue in force from 26/10/2020 unless previously 
suspended or revoked. 
 
Dated:  26 October 2020 
 

Signed on behalf of the issuing licensing authority 

 
 
 
Frances Martin 
Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Annex 1 

Page 54



 

LA_Premiseslicence Part A  Page 3 of 9  

 

Mandatory Conditions 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
 

To be applied where a premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 

 
1 No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:- 
 
 a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of 
  the premises licence, or 
 

b)  at a time when the designated premises
[...]
proved under 02/ll 1162/VARIAT) 

Ben Pr•,i.y 011a g373rar 

06.J-Jly2007 

06.tJly2007 

NIA 

Applcatlcn Peanitted 

Page 91



 
 
In 2011 the premises applied for a change in the opening hours on their 
planning permission, in line with the hours proposed in this licence 
application, and this was REFUSED due to the likely unduly detrimental 
impact on amenities of neighbouring residential properties in terms of noise 
and disturbance. 
 

 

  
 
Due to the presence of nearby residential premises, opening to 3 am is likely 
to cause a public nuisance due to noise, and there is no reason that this 
situation would have changed since the planning department refused a 
similar application in 2011.  
 
It would be difficult to mitigate noise from kitchen extraction, from inside 
the premises within the structure, and from customers and staff coming and 
going, at such a sensitive time of the night when residents are trying to 
sleep.  The applicant has in any case not offered any proposed measures. 
 
 

Page 92



Please contact me if you require any further information. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Rebecca Moon 
Principal Environmental Health Officer 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	241128
	Minutes

	241205
	Minutes


	3 Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence - Mosaic Peri Peri, 51 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 1LH
	Committee Report - Mosaic Peri Peri
	Appendix TS-1
	Appendix TS-2
	Appendix TS-3
	Appendix RS-1
	Appendix RS-2
	Appendix RS-3

	Appendix TS-4







Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
23 JANUARY 2025 

 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Asare and Dennis. 
 

 
39. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 26 November 2024, 28 November 2024 and 5 
December 2024 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 
40. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MOSAIC PERI 

PERI, 51 WOKINGHAM ROAD, READING, RG6 1LH  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on an application for the variation of a premises 
licence in respect of Mosaic Peri Peri, 51 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 1LH. The 
premises currently benefited from a Premises Licence that authorised the following: 
  
Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
  
Monday to Saturday          from 2300hrs until 0100hrs 
Sunday                              from 2300hrs until 0000hrs 
  
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
  
Monday to Saturday          from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Sunday                              from 1100hrs until 0000hrs 
  
The application to vary the licence had been submitted by Mr William Donne, Licensing 
Consultant, Silver Fox Licensing Consultants on behalf of the applicant Zing Cooperates 
Ltd. The application had been received on 3 December 2024. A copy of the application form 
was attached to the report at Appendix TS-1. The application sought a variation of the 
premises licence to extend the hours as follows: 
  
Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment: 
  
Monday to Sunday             from 2300hrs until 0300hrs 
  
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public: 
  
Monday to Sunday             from 1100hrs until 0300hrs 
  
During the 28-day consultation period for the application representations against the 
variation application had been received from the following Responsible Authorities: 

 
• Declan Smyth, Licensing Officer, Thames Valley Police – representation attached at 

Appendix TS-2; 
• Robert Smalley – Reading Borough Council (RBC), Licensing Team – representation 

attached at Appendix TS-3; 
• Rebecca Moon – RBC, Environmental Protection Team – representation attached at 

Appendix TS-4. 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
23 JANUARY 2025 

 
 

 
2 
 

  
The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty to 
carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as follows:  
  

• The prevention of crime and disorder;  
• Public safety;  
• The prevention of public nuisance;  
• The protection of children from harm.  

  
The report stated that any decision made in relation to the Premises Licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The 
Licensing Authority could amend, alter, or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
  
The report set out paragraphs 1.6, 2.9, 3.1, 3.2, 5.6, 5.7, 6.1, 6.2, 6.5, 6.19 to 6.26, 7.2, 7.6, 
7.7, 7.12, 8.6, 10.1 and 10.3 from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The report 
also set out paragraphs 1.2 to 1.5, 8.41 to 8.49, 9.12, 9.38, 9.39, 9.40, 9.42 and 9.43 from 
the Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 issued in December 2023. 
  
Tabitha Shaw, Licensing Enforcement Officer, RBC, attended the hearing and presented 
the report outlining the application to the Sub-Committee.  
  
The Applicant's representative, William Donne, Silver Fox Licensing Consultants, attended 
the meeting, addressed the Sub-Committee on the variation application and asked and 
responded to questions. Sana Ifran, Director of Zing Cooperates Ltd also attended the 
meeting. During the hearing and having obtained the permission of all parties present the 
applicant circulated copies of training material that had been provided to staff at the 
premises along with an image showing the frontage of the premises.  
  
Declan Smyth, Licensing Officer, Thames Valley Police; Robert Smalley, Licensing 
Enforcement Officer, RBC; and Rebecca Moon, Senior Environmental Health Officer, RBC, 
all attended the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee on the representations that had 
been submitted in opposition to the application. All three also asked and responded to 
questions. 
  
Mike Harding, Licensing Enforcement Officer, RBC; Ben Williams Licensing Enforcement 
Officer, RBC; and Thais Araujo, Environmental Health Officer, RBC, attended the hearing 
as observers. 
  
Resolved:  
  

(1) That, after taking into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of 
State’s Guidance issued under section 182 of that Act and Reading Borough 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and having considered the likely 
effect that granting the application would have on the promotion of the four 
Licensing Objectives: 

  
• the prevention of crime and disorder; 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
23 JANUARY 2025 

 
 

 
3 
 

• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm 

  
and having considered: 

  
• the written report and associated paperwork for the meeting; 
• the written and oral representations from the applicant, including the 

new material on training provided by the applicant at the hearing; 
• the written and oral professional representations of Declan Smyth on 

behalf of Thames Valley Police; 
• the written and oral professional representations of Robert Smalley on 

behalf of Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team; and 
• the written and oral professional representations of Rebecca Moon on 

behalf of Reading Borough Council’s Environmental Health Team; 
  

the application to vary the Premise Licence in respect of Mosaic Peri Peri, 51 
Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 1LH, be granted to extend the licensable 
hours as follows: 

  
Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment: 
Monday to Sunday             from 2300hrs until 0300hrs 
  
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public: 
Monday to Sunday             from 1100hrs until 0300hrs. 
  

(2) That it be noted that, whilst the application to vary the premises licence had 
been granted, the premises could not operate past 0100hrs until the relevant 
planning permission had been obtained. 

 
 
(The meeting started at 9.30 am and closed at 11.41 am) 
 
 
 
 
 


